HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by House Committee on House and Governmental Affairs to Original House Bill No. 51 by Representative Bruneau

1	AMENDMENT NO. 1
2 3	On page 1, line 3, after "subcontracts;" delete the remainder of the line and delete line 4 and insert the following:
4 5	"to require certain officials to disclose certain information to the Board of Ethics regarding certain contracts"
6	AMENDMENT NO. 2
7	On page 1, delete lines 10 through 12 and insert the following:
8 9 10 11	"A. Except as provided in Subsection B of this Section, each elected official or appointed state official who derives, whether directly, through his spouse, or through a legal entity in which such official or his spouse owns ten percent or more, any thing of economic value through any"
12	AMENDMENT NO. 3
13	On page 1, line 14, delete "immediate family member" and insert "his spouse"
14	AMENDMENT NO. 4
15	On page 2, delete lines 3 through 7 and insert the following:
16 17 18 19 20	"(1)(a) The name and address of the elected or appointed official and the office held by such person. (b) If the thing of economic value is derived through the spouse or through a legal entity in which the spouse has an ownership interest, the name and address of such person."
21	AMENDMENT NO. 5
22	On page 2, line 9, delete "immediate family member's" and insert "spouse's"
23	AMENDMENT NO. 6
24 25	On page 2, at the end of line 10, delete " <u>immediate</u> " and at the beginning of line 11, delete " <u>family member</u> " and insert " <u>spouse</u> "
26	AMENDMENT NO. 7

Page 1 of 3

On page 2, line 16, delete "immediate family member" and insert "spouse"

On page 2, line 17, delete "six months," and insert "calendar year,"

27

28

29

AMENDMENT NO. 8

1 AMENDMENT NO. 9

2.	On page	2	between	lines	17	and	18.	insert th	ne f	ollov	ving:
_	On page	∠,	DCtWCCII.	111100	1 /	unu	10,	IIIbCI t	.10 1	OHOV	v 1115.

- 3 "B. No elected or appointed official shall be required to disclose the receipt 4 of any thing of economic value pursuant to this Section when the value of the thing 5 of economic value is two thousand five hundred dollars or less. However, no person 6 shall enter into separate contracts or subcontracts valued at two thousand five 7 hundred dollars or less with the same person or governmental entity or agency 8 thereof as a subterfuge to avoid the disclosure requirements of this Section."

9 AMENDMENT NO. 10

- 10 On page 2, delete line 18 and insert the following:
- 11 "C. Each elected or appointed official subject to the"
- 12 AMENDMENT NO. 11
- 13 On page 2, delete line 24 and at the beginning of line 25, delete "family member" and insert
- 14 the following:

22 23

24

25

26

- 15 "spouse for the previous calendar year, the official"
- 16 AMENDMENT NO. 12
- 17 On page 3, delete lines 1 through 14 and insert the following:
- 18 "D.(1) After filing the initial disclosure statement, the elected or appointed official shall file the disclosure statements required by this Section with the Board 19 20 of Ethics no later than February fifteenth each year and shall include such 21 information for the previous calendar year.
 - (2) An elected or appointed official subject to the provisions of this Section shall be required to file the annual disclosure statements required by this Section until a disclosure statement is filed after the completion of the contract or subcontract subject to disclosure or the person filing the disclosure statements is no longer an elected or appointed official, whichever occurs first.
- 27 (3) Disclosure statements shall not be required for the receipt of things of 28 economic value pursuant to contracts or subcontracts entered into prior to an elected 29 or appointed official taking office; however, no such contract or subcontract shall be renewed after the official takes office." 30
- 31 AMENDMENT NO. 13
- 32 On page 3, at the beginning of line 17, change "D.(1)" to "E.(1)"
- 33 AMENDMENT NO. 14
- On page 3, at the beginning of line 26, change "E." to "F." 34
- 35 **AMENDMENT NO. 15**
- 36 On page 3, line 26, after "through" and before "of this" change "D" to "E"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 16

- 2 On page 3, delete line 29 and on page 4, delete line 1 and insert the following:
- 3 "or appointed official, spouse of an elected or appointed official, or legal entity in
- 4 which such a person owns ten percent or more shall"
- 5 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 17</u>
- 6 On page 4, line 3, delete "immediate family member" and insert "his spouse"
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 18
- 8 On page 4, between lines 5 and 6, insert the following:
- "G. For the purposes of this Section, the term "appointed state official" or "appointed official" shall mean a person holding an office in any branch of state government or other position on a state agency, board, or commission or any executive office of any state agency, board, commission, or department which is specifically established or specifically authorized by the constitution or laws of this state or by executive order of the governor and which is filled by appointment or election by an elected or appointed public official or by a governmental body
- 16 composed of such officials of this state."